

**RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLERK'S OFFICE**

Sep 12, 2016, 1:07 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

NO. 93397-9

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BETTYJEAN TRIPLETT and KEVIN SMITH as Personal
Representatives of the Estate of Kathleen Gail Smith; BETTYJEAN
TRIPLETT, individually; and KEVIN SMITH, individually,
Respondents,

vs.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL & HEALTH
SERVICES; WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL &
HEALTH SERVICES DIVISION OF DEVELOPMENTAL
DISABILITIES; WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL
& HEALTH SERVICES AGING AND DISABILITY SERVICES
ADMINISTRATION; LAKELAND VILLAGE; WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL & HEALTH SERVICES SECRETARY
ROBIN ARNOLD-WILLIAMS; WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL & HEALTH SERVICES DIRECTOR
LINDA ROLFE; MICHAEL NOLAND, an individual,

Petitioners.

FILED

SEP 20 2016

WASHINGTON STATE
SUPREME COURT

MEMORANDUM OF *AMICUS CURIAE* WASHINGTON STATE
ASSOCIATION OF MUNICIPAL ATTORNEYS SUPPORTING
PETITION FOR REVIEW

CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
VANCOUVER, WASH.

WILLIAMS, KASTNER &
GIBBS, PLLC

Daniel G. Lloyd, WSBA #34221
Assistant City Attorney
P.O. Box 1995
Vancouver, WA 98668-1995
(360) 487-8500
(360) 487-8501 (fax)
dan.lloyd@cityofvancouver.us

Adam Rosenberg, WSBA #15625
601 Union Street, Ste. 4100
Seattle, WA 98101-2380
(206) 628-2762
(206) 628-6611 (fax)
arosenberg@williamskastner.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington State Association of Municipal Attorneys*

5849086.1

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL



ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV. ISSUE PRESENTED	2
V. ARGUMENT	2
A. Qualified Immunity Does Not Exist For Its Own Sake, But To Ensure That Good People Will Not Be Deterred From Public Service.....	4
B. The Court of Appeals’ Errant Application Of The Qualified Immunity Doctrine Warrants Review.....	6
VI. CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	vi

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Anderson v. Creighton,
483 U.S. 635, 107 S. Ct. 3034, 97 L. Ed. 2d 523 (1987).....5, 6

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd,
563 U.S. 731, 131 S. Ct. 2074, 179 L. Ed. 2d 1149 (2011).....4, 5, 7, 10

Brosseau v. Haugen,
543 U.S. 194, 125 S. Ct. 596,
160 L. Ed. 2d 583 (2004) (per curiam).....4, 5

Carroll v. Carman,
135 S. Ct. 348, 190 L. Ed. 2d 311 (2014) (per curiam).....10

City & County of San Francisco v. Sheehan,
135 S. Ct. 1765, 191 L. Ed. 2d 856 (2015).....1, 3, 6

Crawford-El v. Britton,
523 U.S. 574, 118 S. Ct. 1584, 140 L. Ed. 2d 759 (1998).....4

Farmer v. Brennan,
511 U.S. 825, 114 S. Ct. 1970, 128 L. Ed. 2d 811 (1994).....9

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800, 102 S. Ct. 2727, 73 L. Ed. 2d 396 (1982).....2, 3, 5, 6

Malley v. Briggs,
457 U.S. 335, 106 S. Ct. 1092, 89 L. Ed. 2d 271 (1986).....2, 5, 10

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223, 129 S. Ct. 808, 172 L. Ed. 2d 565 (2009).....4

Plumhoff v. Rickard,
134 S. Ct. 2012, 188 L. Ed. 2d 1056 (2014).....10

Reichle v. Howards,
132 S. Ct. 2088, 182 L. Ed. 2d 985 (2012).....3, 5, 10

Stanton v. Sims,
134 S. Ct. 3, 187 L. Ed. 2d 341 (2013) (per curiam).....8, 10

Taylor v. Barkes,
135 S. Ct. 2042, 192 L. Ed. 2d 78 (2015) (per curiam)..... *passim*

Wilson v. Layne,
526 U.S. 603, 119 S. Ct. 1692, 143 L. Ed. 2d 818 (1999).....5, 6, 7

Wood v. Moss,
134 S. Ct. 2056, 188 L. Ed. 2d 1039 (2014).....10

FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS CASES

Barkes v. First Corr. Med., Inc.,
766 F.3d 307 (3d Cir. 2014),
rev'd sub nom., Taylor v. Barkes,
135 S. Ct. 2042, 192 L. Ed. 2d 78 (2015) (per curiam).....8

Estate of Amos v. City of Page,
257 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2001)7

Estate of Smith v. Marasco,
430 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2005)7

Hamby v. Hammond,
821 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2016)1

Pauluk v. Savage,
No. 14-15027 (9th Cir. Sept. 8, 2016)9

Ross v. United States,
910 F.2d 1422 (7th Cir. 1990)6, 7

Summers v. Leis,
368 F.3d 881 (6th Cir. 2004)3

Ziccardi v. City of Philadelphia,
288 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2002)6, 7

WASHINGTON CASES

Triplett v. DSHS,
193 Wn. App. 497, 373 P.3d 279 (2016)..... *passim*

FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 19832, 8

COURT RULES

CR 56(f)3

RAP 13.4(b)(3)2, 3

RAP 13.4(b)(4)2, 3

PAGE(S)

OTHER SOURCES

MARTIN A. SCHWARTZ, FED. JUDICIAL CTR.,
SECTION 1983 LITIGATION (3d ed. 2014)).....6
